




 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS 

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT 
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online 
through open access.  
Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy.  If you think the content of your request would contain 
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately. 
Information about what is published on open access is available online at: http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-
information 

 

APPLICANT NAME  WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST FILE NUMBER 
‘All documents, including communications, held by the ACT Health Communications 
and Engagement team from 18 September 2023 to 28 November 2023 regarding 
media requests or media reporting from any media outlet about or mentioning an 
alleged stabbing at the Australian National University on 18 September 2023. 
• This includes but is not limited to emails, slack messages and internal documents. 
 
ll ministerial briefings, held by the ACT Health about or mentioning leave policies at 
the Garrangawal Mental Health Facility or Dhulwa Mental Health Facility or the 
alleged stabbing at the Australian National University on September 18 2023 for the 
period of 18 September 2023 to 28 November 2023.’ 
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Ref 
Number  

Page 
Number 

Description  Date  Status Decision Factor  Open 
Access 
release 
status  

1.  1 – 2 Email – RE: urgent 9 News media request 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
2.  3 – 4 Email – FW: Media enquiry 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
3.  5 – 9 Email – RE: Media response for your clearance 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
4.  10 – 11 Email – RE: Media enquiry 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-information
http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-information
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5.  12 – 15 Email – FW: Media response for your clearance 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
6.  16 – 17 Email – urgent 9 News media request 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
7.  18 – 20 Email – FW: urgent 9 News media request 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
8.  21 – 22 Email – RE: urgent 9 News media request 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
9.  23 – 24 Email – RE: Media enquiry 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
10.  25 – 28 Email – RE: Media response for your clearance 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
11.  29 – 31 Email – Re: Media response for your clearance 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
12.  32 – 35 Email – FW: ACAT orders question 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
13.  36 – 40 Email – RE: ACAT orders question 19 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

14.  41 – 45 
Email – RE: URGENT REVIEW - Chief Minister / 
Rattenbury / Davidson - Statement on 
incident at ANU 

20 September 2023 
Partial Release Privacy YES 

15.  46 – 47 Email – RE: news articles - ANU incident 21 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

16.  48 – 50 Email – RE: request for confirmation re: Alex 
Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 

21 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

17.  51 – 52 Email – FW: request for confirmation re: Alex 
Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 

21 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

18.  53 – 56 Email – FW: request for confirmation re: Alex 
Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 

21 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

19.  57 – 58 Email – RE: request for confirmation re: Alex 
Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 

21 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

20.  59 Email – RE: WIN News inquiry on mental health 
services in Cbr 25 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

21.  60 – 63 Email – RE: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from 
Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL] 26 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

22.  64 – 66 Email – RE: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from 
Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL] 26 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

23.  67 – 69 
Email – RE: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS 
AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS 
[SEC=OFFICIAL] 

27 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 



3 
 

24.  70 – 72 
Email – FW: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS 
AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS 
[SEC=OFFICIAL] 

27 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

25.  73 – 75 
Email – RE: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS 
AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS 
[SEC=OFFICIAL] 

27 September 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

26.  76 – 89 Ministerial Brief – Review of the incident at 
ANU on 18 September 2023 29 September 2023 Full Release  YES 

27.  90 – 94 
Ministerial Brief – Review to sign notifiable 
instrument to set up Special Purpose Quality 
Assurance Committee (QAC) 

29 September 2023 Full Release  YES 

28.  95 – 97 Email – FW: Request for comment re psychiatric 
care arrangement review 4 October 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

29.  98 – 104 Email – RE: Request for comment re psychiatric 
care arrangement review 5 October 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

30.  105 – 111 Email – FW: Request for comment re psychiatric 
care arrangement review 5 October 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

31.  112 - 113 Email – RE: Request for comment re psychiatric 
care arrangement review 5 October 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

32.  114 – 119 

Email and attachment – RE: For urgent 
clearance - MIN2023/00790 - Initiated brief - 
Update on review into ANU incident - October 
2023 - Minister for Mental Health 

18 October 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

33.  120 – 124 
Email – FW: Davidson Media Release: Chief 
Psychiatrist Review into events at ANU 18 
September 2023 

7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

34.  125 – 129 Email and attachment – FW: Endorsed ToR 7 November 2023 Full Release  YES 
35.  130 – 131 Email – RE: 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

36.  132 – 134 Email – RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference 
for review 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

37.  135 – 137 Email – RE: Emma Davidson release today 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
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38.  138 – 141 Email and attachment – FW: Emma Davidson 
release today 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

39.  142 – 145 Email – RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference 
for review 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

40.  146 – 150 Email – FW: Emma Davidson release today 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

41.  151 – 156 Email – RE: FOR APPROVAL: Chief Psychiatrist 
review 7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

42.  157 – 159 
Email and attachment – RE: Emma Davidson 
release today 
[Attachment at reference 38] 

7 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

43.  160 – 162 
Email and attachment – FW: Emma Davidson 
release today 
[Attachment at reference 38] 

8 November 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 

44.  163 – 168 Ministerial Brief – Endorsed Terms of 
Reference, Expanded Review 8 November 2023 Full Release  YES 

45.  169 – 171 Ministerial Brief – Chief Psychiatrist Review 
Update 5 December 2023 Full Release  YES 

46.  172 – 175 
Email and attachment – this min brief didn’t 
progress because the second update was 
received by the minister prior to the first 

18 December 2023 Full Release  YES 

47.  176 – 180 Email – FW: response to minister’s feedback 18 December 2023 Partial Release Privacy YES 
Total Number of Documents 

47 
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So do  Luc ja He lth)

From: JACSMedia
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:35 AM
To: Health Media
Cc: JACSMedia; Broussard, Karen; Emerson-Elliott, Megan; Mulligan, Jo
Subject: RE: urgent 9 News media request

OFFICIAL 

Noted. Tks 

Regards, 

Fiona Halloran | Director A/g, Communications Services | 
Phone: 6207 5198 | Mobile:  | Email: Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au 
Communications & Engagement Branch | Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 
220 London Circuit, Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra City ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au 

Media Contacts 
JACS Media: 02 6207 7173 or JACSmedia@act.gov.au 
ACT Emergency Services Agency 24-hour media line: 02 6207 8564 (media enquiries only) 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:01 AM 
To: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: urgent 9 News media request 

OFFICIAL 

Hi team,  

For your awareness, we’ve been approached by a journalist regarding what supervision orders Alex Ophel was under 
- we’re just checking whether this is something we’re able to answer or if it best sits with you, happy to take your
guidance if you already know the answer to this one!

Kind regards, 
Samara 

Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:49 AM
To: Morgan, Mat
Cc: Health Media
Subject: FW: Media enquiry

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Mat,  
 
Here's the other media enquiry from Channel 10.  
 
Kind regards, 
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media (Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement 
Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 
 
I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenƟng.  
 
Cheers K 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't oŌen get email from  Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CauƟon: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open aƩachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<hƩp://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
 
 
Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
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Channel 10 News is conƟnuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all aƩachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and destroy 
the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or transmiƩed 
without the wriƩen consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain computer viruses 
or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranƟes in relaƟon to these 
maƩers. If you have any doubts about the authenƟcity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, please contact us 
immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:21 PM
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health); Health Media
Cc: McCann, Samara (Health)
Subject: RE: Media response for your clearance

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Dinesh. 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:17 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: McCann, Samara (Health) <Samara.McCann@act.gov.au>; Benson, Andrew (Health) 
<Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew and Samara, 
 
Dinesh has amended the response – see below. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Sarah  
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:13 PM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Media response for your clearance 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah, see below. I think better to keep it short at this stage. 
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Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 12:53 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media response for your clearance 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
We are receiving media requests. The below is from Channel 10. Health media has asked for your clearance on the 
below response. I have included my input highlighted in yellow for your review. I will also send another one from 
Channel 9.  
 
FYI – CHS media is not providing any comments to media. 
 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and necessary. 
Conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under 
the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any additional supervision requirements. 
 
For example, a Court may order that a person be detained in custody for immediate review by ACAT under section 
180 of the Act. 
 
In reviewing the detention of a person, the ACAT must evaluate whether a person presents a danger to society as a 
result of their mental condition. The ACAT must consider the nature and extent of the person's mental disorder or 
mental illness, whether the person would be at risk to themselves or others if released, and the views of any 
affected person and the victims of crime commissioner, with the view that detention in custody is to be regarded as 
a last resort. 
 
The ACAT must consider the release of the person no later than 7 days after the day of the order. If the ACAT orders 
the release of a person, the ACAT may impose any conditions it considers appropriate, including a requirement to 
comply with a mental health order (MHO) or a forensic mental health order (FMHO). 
 
If the ACAT does not order the release of the person, it may make MHOs or FMHOs in relation to the person, and 
must review their detention at least monthly. 
 
 
 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 
Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 

6



3

 
Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:53 AM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au 
Cc: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au; Benson, Andrew (Health) Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah,  
 
Please see draft responses to an enquiry from Channel Ten News. 
 
From an ACT Government spokesperson. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services provided to an individual would depend on conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
and the type of order made by the tribunal under the Mental Health Act 2015. 
 
The Court may order that a person be detained in custody for immediate review by ACAT. 
 
In reviewing the detention of a person, the ACAT must evaluate whether a person presents a danger to society as a 
result of their mental condition. The ACAT must consider the nature and extent of the person's mental disorder or 
mental illness, whether the person would be at risk to themselves or others if released, and the views of any 
affected person and the victims of crime commissioner, with the view that detention in custody is to be regarded as 
a last resort. 
 
The ACAT must consider the release of the person no later than 7 days after the day of the order. If the ACAT orders 
the release of a person, the ACAT may impose any conditions it considers appropriate, including a requirement to 
comply with a mental health order (MHO) or a forensic mental health order (FMHO). 
 
If the ACAT does not order the release of the person, it may make MHOs or FMHOs in relation to the person, and 
must review their detention at least monthly. 
 
 
 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 
Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him 
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Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division 
| ACT Health Directorate Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 
 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families 
with connection to the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.  Please consider the environment before printing this 
email.  
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 
 
I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenting.  
 
Cheers K 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<http://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
 
 
Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
 
Channel 10 News is continuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 

8
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We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all attachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and 
destroy the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
transmitted without the written consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain 
computer viruses or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties 
in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, 
please contact us immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:28 PM
To: Canberra Health Services Media; Health Media; JACSMedia
Subject: RE: Media enquiry

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi all,  
 
For your awareness, please find below the cleared response to Channel 10 News which is going up to the Mental 
Health Minister's Office for review.  
 
START 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and necessary. 
CondiƟons imposed by the ACT Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under 
the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any addiƟonal supervision requirements. 
 
 * What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health informaƟon. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health informaƟon. 
 
END 
 
Kind regards, 
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media (Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement 
Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 
 
I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenƟng.  
 
Cheers K 
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-----Original Message----- 
From:  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't oŌen get email from  Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CauƟon: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open aƩachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<hƩp://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
 
 
Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
 
Channel 10 News is conƟnuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all aƩachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and destroy 
the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or transmiƩed 
without the wriƩen consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain computer viruses 
or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranƟes in relaƟon to these 
maƩers. If you have any doubts about the authenƟcity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, please contact us 
immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:31 PM
To: ACTHD, DDG - Policy and Transformation; Hudson, Robyn (Health)
Cc: Health Media
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Robyn, 
 
Looping you into this one concurrently with getting MO approval. 
 
Approved by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
 
We are unable to say much on this topic. 
 
Responses would be attributable to an ACT Government spokesperson. 
 
Benno 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:24 PM 
To: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Mat,  
 
See below response approved by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
 
For approval please. 
 
Benno 
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Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and necessary. 
Conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under 
the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any additional supervision requirements. 
 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 

Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health 
information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:53 AM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au 
Cc: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au; Benson, Andrew (Health) Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah,  
 
Please see draft responses to an enquiry from Channel Ten News. 
 
From an ACT Government spokesperson. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services provided to an individual would depend on conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
and the type of order made by the tribunal under the Mental Health Act 2015. 
 
The Court may order that a person be detained in custody for immediate review by ACAT. 
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In reviewing the detention of a person, the ACAT must evaluate whether a person presents a danger to society as a 
result of their mental condition. The ACAT must consider the nature and extent of the person's mental disorder or 
mental illness, whether the person would be at risk to themselves or others if released, and the views of any 
affected person and the victims of crime commissioner, with the view that detention in custody is to be regarded as 
a last resort. 

The ACAT must consider the release of the person no later than 7 days after the day of the order. If the ACAT orders 
the release of a person, the ACAT may impose any conditions it considers appropriate, including a requirement to 
comply with a mental health order (MHO) or a forensic mental health order (FMHO). 

If the ACAT does not order the release of the person, it may make MHOs or FMHOs in relation to the person, and 
must review their detention at least monthly. 

* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when
did that occur, and how is he supervised)?

Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 

* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events?

Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 

Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him 
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division 
| ACT Health Directorate Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 

I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families 
with connection to the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.  Please consider the environment before printing this 
email.  

-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 

UNOFFICIAL 

Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 

I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenting. 

Cheers K 

-----Original Message----- 
From:  
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Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<http://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
 
 
Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
 
Channel 10 News is continuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all attachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and 
destroy the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
transmitted without the written consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain 
computer viruses or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties 
in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, 
please contact us immediately. 
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He's been charged with attempted murder over an attack at the ANU campus yesterday. 
 
Can you please confirm what supervision orders he is currently on under the ACT mental health act and if those 
orders were breached yesterday. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
 
--  

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, 
dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it 
should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise 
the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information 
contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents 
of this message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:49 PM
To: Health Media
Cc: McCann, Samara (Health); Benson, Andrew (Health)
Subject: FW: urgent 9 News media request

Hi Andrew and Samara, 
 
Dinesh has cleared the response to channel 9 – his response is below. 
 
Thanks 
 
Sarah  
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:46 PM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: urgent 9 News media request 
 
Sure. All good. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:45 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: urgent 9 News media request 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
Health media have spoken to Beth Lewis (in house GSO) who was the one who said to not release anything about 
the orders due to privacy under the health records Act. 
 
Are you ok to clear media’s response. 
 
Thank you 
 
Sarah  
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 12:55 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: urgent 9 News media request 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
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Kind Regards, 
 
 
--  

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, 
dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it 
should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise 
the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Nine Group does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information 
contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are not secure, therefore Nine Group does not accept legal responsibility for the contents 
of this message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 2:29 PM
To:
Cc: Health Media; Canberra Health Services Media
Subject: RE: Media enquiry

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi   
 
Thank you for your email, please find a response below, attributable to an ACT Government spokesperson: 
 
START 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and necessary. 
Conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under 
the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any additional supervision requirements. 
 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
END 
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<http://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
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Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
 
Channel 10 News is continuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all attachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and 
destroy the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
transmitted without the written consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain 
computer viruses or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties 
in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, 
please contact us immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Morgan, Mat
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:37 PM
To: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Subject: RE: Media response for your clearance

Hi, 
 
Minister Davidson is happy with this. 
 
Thanks, 
Mat 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:24 PM 
To: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Mat,  
 
See below response approved by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
 
For approval please. 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
   

  
   
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.   
  
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
              Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and 
necessary. Conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal and the type of order made by the 
tribunal under the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any additional supervision requirements. 
 
 * What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
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Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health 

information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
                Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health 
information. 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:53 AM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au 
Cc: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au; Benson, Andrew (Health) Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah,  
 
Please see draft responses to an enquiry from Channel Ten News. 
 
From an ACT Government spokesperson. 
 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
 
              Services provided to an individual would depend on conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative 
Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under the Mental Health Act 2015. 
 
              The Court may order that a person be detained in custody for immediate review by ACAT. 
 
              In reviewing the detention of a person, the ACAT must evaluate whether a person presents a danger to 
society as a result of their mental condition. The ACAT must consider the nature and extent of the person's mental 
disorder or mental illness, whether the person would be at risk to themselves or others if released, and the views of 
any affected person and the victims of crime commissioner, with the view that detention in custody is to be 
regarded as a last resort. 
 
              The ACAT must consider the release of the person no later than 7 days after the day of the order. If the ACAT 
orders the release of a person, the ACAT may impose any conditions it considers appropriate, including a 
requirement to comply with a mental health order (MHO) or a forensic mental health order (FMHO). 
 
              If the ACAT does not order the release of the person, it may make MHOs or FMHOs in relation to the person, 
and must review their detention at least monthly. 
 
               
 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
 
              Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
              Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
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Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him 
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division 
| ACT Health Directorate Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
   
  
   
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families 
with connection to the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.  Please consider the environment before printing this 
email.   
  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
 
UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 
 
I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenting.  
 
Cheers K 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
 
[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<http://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
 
 
Good morning, 
 
Hope you are well. 
 
Channel 10 News is continuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
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* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
 
We hope to hear from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 

 
 

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all attachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and 
destroy the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
transmitted without the written consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain 
computer viruses or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties 
in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, 
please contact us immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Hudson, Robyn (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:59 PM
To: Benson, Andrew (Health); ACTHD, DDG - Policy and Transformation
Cc: Health Media
Subject: Re: Media response for your clearance

OFFICIAL 

 
Thanks for the quick chat.  
 
Good for it to progress.  
 
Robyn  
 
Robyn Hudson  
Deputy Director General  
ACT Health  
(E) Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au  
(M)  

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 1:30:32 PM 
To: DDGACTHealth <DDGACTHealth@act.gov.au>; Hudson, Robyn (Health) <Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance  

OFFICIAL 
Hi Robyn, 
Looping you into this one concurrently with getting MO approval. 
Approved by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
We are unable to say much on this topic. 
Responses would be attributable to an ACT Government spokesperson. 
Benno 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 1:24 PM 
To: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media response for your clearance 

OFFICIAL 
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Hi Mat,  
See below response approved by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
For approval please. 
Benno 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
Services and supervision provided to an individual would depend on what is clinically appropriate and necessary. 
Conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal and the type of order made by the tribunal under 
the Mental Health Act 2015 also determine any additional supervision requirements. 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 

Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health 
information. 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
Under the Health Records (Privacy & Access) Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 11:53 AM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au 
Cc: Health Media HealthMedia@act.gov.au; Benson, Andrew (Health) Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
UNOFFICIAL 
Hi Sarah,  
Please see draft responses to an enquiry from Channel Ten News. 
From an ACT Government spokesperson. 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
Services provided to an individual would depend on conditions imposed by the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
and the type of order made by the tribunal under the Mental Health Act 2015. 
The Court may order that a person be detained in custody for immediate review by ACAT. 
In reviewing the detention of a person, the ACAT must evaluate whether a person presents a danger to society as a 
result of their mental condition. The ACAT must consider the nature and extent of the person's mental disorder or 
mental illness, whether the person would be at risk to themselves or others if released, and the views of any 
affected person and the victims of crime commissioner, with the view that detention in custody is to be regarded as 
a last resort. 
The ACAT must consider the release of the person no later than 7 days after the day of the order. If the ACAT orders 
the release of a person, the ACAT may impose any conditions it considers appropriate, including a requirement to 
comply with a mental health order (MHO) or a forensic mental health order (FMHO). 
If the ACAT does not order the release of the person, it may make MHOs or FMHOs in relation to the person, and 
must review their detention at least monthly. 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
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Under the Health Information Act we are unable to release an individual’s private health information. 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him 
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division 
| ACT Health Directorate Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families 
with connection to the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region.  Please consider the environment before printing this 
email.  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Warner, KarenL (Health) <KarenL.Warner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Canberra Health Services Media 
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Media enquiry 
UNOFFICIAL 
Hi Andrew/JACS Media, 
I'll forward these to you as they come in as CHS will not be commenting.  
Cheers K 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 10:08 AM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Media enquiry 
[You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important at 
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important<http://www.act.gov.au/emailsecurity> 
Good morning, 
Hope you are well. 
Channel 10 News is continuing its coverage of yesterday’s stabbing incident at ANU in Canberra, in our 5pm news 
tonight. 
The alleged offender, Alex Ophel, has been charged. He also has a criminal history, and we understand due to his 
mental health, he was being dealt with by Canberra Health. 
We’re seeking a statement following yesterday’s incident. 
* Can Canberra Health clarify what services or supervision it can provide to offenders with mental health issues? 
* What services and/or supervision was Alex Ophel subject to (for example, was he housed in the community, when 
did that occur, and how is he supervised)? 
* Does Canberra Health have any comment about its processes in light of yesterday’s alleged events? 
We hope to hear from you. 
Kind regards, 

 
  

 
 
 

Sent from my iPhone 
Network Ten Pty Ltd ABN 91 052 515 250 Disclaimer This e-mail (including all attachments) is intended solely for the 
named addressee. If you receive it in error, please let us know by reply e-mail, delete it from your system and 
destroy the copies. This e-mail is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or 
transmitted without the written consent of the copyright owner. E-mails may be interfered with, may contain 
computer viruses or other defects and may not be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties 
in relation to these matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an e-mail purportedly sent by us, 
please contact us immediately. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 4:27 PM
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health)
Cc: Health Media
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah 
 
To discuss. 
 
Cheers 
 
Andrew 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 4:19 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 4:10 PM 
To: McCann, Samara (Health) <Samara.McCann@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
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Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>; Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Health media 
 
We have an enquiry from the Canberra Times in relation to the ANU incident. 
 
Are you able to assist with this question: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

We are seeking advice asap please. 
 
Thanks 
Megan 
 

 
 
Megan Emerson-Elliott | Director, Justice Communications 
Megan.emerson-elliott@act.gov.au 
Communications & Engagement Branch | Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 
Level 4, 220 London Circuit Canberra ACT 2601 | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.justice.act.gov.au 
 
 
 
 

From: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:58 PM 
To: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>; Hakelis, Robyn <Robyn.Hakelis@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
The sections of the Mental Health Act they are referring to fall under the remit of the Minister for Mental Health 
and ACT Health Directorate so I think this inquiry should be directed to health. Orders are made by ACAT and 
managed by Chief Psychiatrist is my understanding, once they are subject to an acat order – this should be 
confirmed with health 
 
@Hakelis, Robyn FI 
 
Angela Lauman| Senior Director  
Criminal Law Branch 
 

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:48 PM 
To: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
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OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Angela 
 
Are you able to clarify the point below for us: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

This is in response to an enquiry from Canberra Times. Fiona is coordinating and seeking advice asap. 
 
Thanks 
Megan 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:44 PM 
To: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>; Mulligan, Jo <Jo.Mulligan@act.gov.au>; Weaver, 
Michael <Michael.Weaver@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
@Emerson-Elliott, MeganAre you happy if I got Angela L to clarify below highlighted question? 
 
@Mulligan, Jo I guess CT means JACS DG?  
 
@Weaver, Michael Can you check media line which CT says doesn’t work? 
 
Questions are just to clarify/fact-check: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

 Leave must also be signed off by the corrections director-general. 
 Who is the corrections director-general?  

 
 
Regards,  
 
Fiona Halloran | Director A/g, Communications Services | 
Phone: 6207 5198 | Mobile:  | Email: Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au 
Communications & Engagement Branch | Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 
220 London Circuit, Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra City ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au 

Media Contacts 
JACS Media: 02 6207 7173 or JACSmedia@act.gov.au 
ACT Emergency Services Agency 24-hour media line: 02 6207 8564 (media enquiries only) 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 5:31 PM
To: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Subject: RE: ACAT orders question

OFFICIAL 
 
Brilliant – thanks for that. (and for speaking with Angela on this issue earlier today as well). 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 5:23 PM 
To: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>; Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Confirming that I spoke to the journalist and explained, to the best of my knowledge, what that section of the act 
did apply to and the journalist agreed that it didn’t seem to apply in this situation. 
 
Cheers 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
   

  
   
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.   
  
 

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 5:20 PM 
To: Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>; 
JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Fiona 
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Just to close the loop here – Andrew is able to call the journo and background her on the Act including that this 
section of the Act doesn’t apply. 
 
Regards 
Megan  
 

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 4:10 PM 
To: McCann, Samara (Health) <Samara.McCann@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>; Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Health media 
 
We have an enquiry from the Canberra Times in relation to the ANU incident. 
 
Are you able to assist with this question: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

We are seeking advice asap please. 
 
Thanks 
Megan 
 

 
 
Megan Emerson-Elliott | Director, Justice Communications 
Megan.emerson-elliott@act.gov.au 
Communications & Engagement Branch | Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 
Level 4, 220 London Circuit Canberra ACT 2601 | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.justice.act.gov.au 
 
 
 
 

From: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:58 PM 
To: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>; Hakelis, Robyn <Robyn.Hakelis@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
The sections of the Mental Health Act they are referring to fall under the remit of the Minister for Mental Health 
and ACT Health Directorate so I think this inquiry should be directed to health. Orders are made by ACAT and 
managed by Chief Psychiatrist is my understanding, once they are subject to an acat order – this should be 
confirmed with health 
 
@Hakelis, Robyn FI 
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Angela Lauman| Senior Director  
Criminal Law Branch 
 

From: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:48 PM 
To: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Halloran, Fiona <Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au>; JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Angela 
 
Are you able to clarify the point below for us: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

This is in response to an enquiry from Canberra Times. Fiona is coordinating and seeking advice asap. 
 
Thanks 
Megan 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 3:44 PM 
To: Emerson-Elliott, Megan <Megan.Emerson-Elliott@act.gov.au>; Mulligan, Jo <Jo.Mulligan@act.gov.au>; Weaver, 
Michael <Michael.Weaver@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: ACAT orders question 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
@Emerson-Elliott, MeganAre you happy if I got Angela L to clarify below highlighted question? 
 
@Mulligan, Jo I guess CT means JACS DG?  
 
@Weaver, Michael Can you check media line which CT says doesn’t work? 
 
Questions are just to clarify/fact-check: 

 Someone detained under an ACAT mental health order can only be granted leave after an ACAT 
hearing. 

 Leave must also be signed off by the corrections director-general. 
 Who is the corrections director-general?  

 
 
Regards,  
 
Fiona Halloran | Director A/g, Communications Services | 
Phone: 6207 5198 | Mobile:  | Email: Fiona.Halloran@act.gov.au 
Communications & Engagement Branch | Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 
220 London Circuit, Canberra City | GPO Box 158 Canberra City ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au 
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not secure, therefore Australian Community Media does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 3:37 PM
To: GovernmentBusinessHealth; Health Media; ACT Health DLO
Subject: RE: URGENT REVIEW -  Chief Minister / Rattenbury / Davidson - Statement on 

incident at ANU

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Call good.  
 
Changes were not essential, just suggestions. 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Gower, Tara (Health) <Tara.Gower@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of GovernmentBusinessHealth 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 3:36 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; GovernmentBusinessHealth 
<GovernmentBusinessHealth@act.gov.au>; ACT Health DLO <ACTHealthDLO@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: URGENT REVIEW - Chief Minister / Rattenbury / Davidson - Statement on incident at ANU 
 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Hi Benno  
 
Thanks for looking at this.  
 
@ACT Health DLO please see changes in red below. I understand the statement was just released but please provide 
to MO for noting. 
 
Thank you  
Tara 
 
Tara Gower | A/g Director, Government Business 
Email: GovernmentBusinessHealth@act.gov.au  
Ministerial and Government Services | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 2-6 Bowes Street, Woden ACT 2606 
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From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 3:33 PM 
To: GovernmentBusinessHealth <GovernmentBusinessHealth@act.gov.au>; Health Media 
<HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: URGENT REVIEW - Chief Minister / Rattenbury / Davidson - Statement on incident at ANU 
 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
 
Hi Tara,  
 
Given that Dinesh has already cleared I don’t have much else to contribute. 
 
I’ve suggested a couple of changes to the available services. For clarity I’ve highlighted them here: 
 

There are a range of mental health support services available to Canberrans: 

 Lifeline is a telephone crisis support service available by calling: 13 11 14 
 Mindmap is a mental health portal for people under 25, available at mindmap.act.gov.au or by calling 1800 

862 111 (11am-10pm) 
 Safe Haven is a free, peer-support walk-in centre available to anyone in the ACT. No Medicare card is 

required. The clinic is open 3-10pm Tuesday to Saturday and is located in: 56 Lathlain St, Belconnen 

2617.  
 
Also removed a comma from before “Brian Schmidt”. 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Gower, Tara (Health) <Tara.Gower@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of GovernmentBusinessHealth 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 2:47 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: URGENT REVIEW - Chief Minister / Rattenbury / Davidson - Statement on incident at ANU 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 11:44 AM
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health); Health Media
Subject: RE: news articles - ANU incident

OFFICIAL 
 
Yep. That’s the correct process. 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 11:41 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: news articles - ANU incident 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Great, 
 
Thank you, 
 
I just received a call from the Australian and told them to contact health media. Is this the right referral for any 
media inquiries?  
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 11:38 AM 
To: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: news articles - ANU incident 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Sarah,  
 
I’ve done a manual report through our media monitoring and think I picked up most of it. 
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Should be in you inbox. 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Cramond, Sarah (Health) <Sarah.Cramond@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 8:56 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: news articles - ANU incident 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Good morning 
 
Dinesh has asked if all news articles that media is collecting about the ANU incident could be sent to the chief 
psychiatrist inbox - ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au. Were just monitoring what is being said in the media. 
 
Thank you 
 
 
Sarah Cramond 
Director 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist 
ACT Health Directorate 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Canberra Health Services Media
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:23 PM
To: JACSMedia; Health Media; Canberra Health Services Media
Cc: Lauman, Angela; Rutland, Kaylee
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Michael. 
 
Benno – can you please call me to discuss this one on who will be responding to RiotACT?  
 
Cheers 
Tracey 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:10 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>; Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee 
<Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/Tracey, 
We refer to the joint ACT Government media release yesterday in response here. 
 
Questions about the investigation are obviously a matter for ACT Policing. 
 
Regards, 
Michael Weaver | Senior Media and Content Officer 
Communications and Engagement | Justice and Community Safety Directorate  
 
Media contacts 
JACS media: 02 6207 7173 | JACSmedia@act.gov.au 

I acknowledge the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples as the traditional custodians of the lands and waters of Australia, 
and the Ngunnawal people as the traditional custodians of the ACT. We acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region. 
 
 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 3:39 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Tracey/Andrew 
We are looking at this from JACS perspective – prob very little we can say, but we are seeking advice. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: JACSMedia
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:40 PM
To: act-police-media@afp.gov.au
Cc: JACSMedia; Health Media; Canberra Health Services Media
Subject: FW: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi team ACTP, 
For awareness, please note the media enquiry from Riotact (at end of trail) today regarding the alleged stabbing at 
the ANU. We have nothing further to add to the ACT Government joint media release from yesterday. 
 
Thanks 
Michael Weaver | Senior Media and Content Officer 
Communications and Engagement | Justice and Community Safety Directorate  
 
Media contacts 
JACS media: 02 6207 7173 | JACSmedia@act.gov.au 

I acknowledge the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples as the traditional custodians of the lands and waters of Australia, 
and the Ngunnawal people as the traditional custodians of the ACT. We acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region. 
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:24 PM 
To: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Canberra Health Services 
Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee <Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Michael 
 
Noting your position we will take this one and respond for the ACT Government. 
 
Cheers 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
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the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:10 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>; Lauman, Angela <Angela.Lauman@act.gov.au>; Rutland, Kaylee 
<Kaylee.Rutland@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew/Tracey, 
We refer to the joint ACT Government media release yesterday in response here. 
 
Questions about the investigation are obviously a matter for ACT Policing. 
 
Regards, 
Michael Weaver | Senior Media and Content Officer 
Communications and Engagement | Justice and Community Safety Directorate  
 
Media contacts 
JACS media: 02 6207 7173 | JACSmedia@act.gov.au 

I acknowledge the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples as the traditional custodians of the lands and waters of Australia, 
and the Ngunnawal people as the traditional custodians of the ACT. We acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region. 
 
 
 

From: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 3:39 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi Tracey/Andrew 
We are looking at this from JACS perspective – prob very little we can say, but we are seeking advice. 
 
Will get back to you ASAP. 
 
Thanks 
Michael Weaver | Senior Media and Content Officer 
Communications and Engagement | Justice and Community Safety Directorate  
 
Media contacts 
JACS media: 02 6207 7173 | JACSmedia@act.gov.au 

I acknowledge the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples as the traditional custodians of the lands and waters of Australia, 
and the Ngunnawal people as the traditional custodians of the ACT. We acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the 
contribution they make to the life of this city and this region. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:58 PM
To: Canberra Health Services Media; 
Cc: Health Media
Subject: RE: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi   
 
Thanks for the chat just now. 
 
As discussed we really don’t have anything we can add to the information that was in the joint ministerial media 
release yesterday. 
 
Cheers 
 
Andrew 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 September 2023 4:33 PM 
To:  
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: request for confirmation re: Alex Ophel at Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi  
 
Andrew Benson from ACT Health is looking into whether there is any general information that can be provided. He 
will be in contact with you. 
 
Cheers 
Tracey 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: JACSMedia
Sent: Monday, 25 September 2023 4:25 PM
To: Kearney, Christine; Canberra Health Services Media
Cc: JACSMedia; Health Media
Subject: RE: WIN News inquiry on mental health services in Cbr 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Thanks, Christine. Have added Canberra Health Services in here for awareness too. 
 
Best, 
 
Charlotte Harper | Director, Media 
Justice and Community Safety Directorate | ACT Government 

 
 

From: Kearney, Christine <Christine.Kearney@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Monday, 25 September 2023 3:48 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: JACSMedia <JACSMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: WIN News inquiry on mental health services in Cbr  
 

UNOFFICIAL 
 
Hi all  
 
FI WIN News were looking for a comment on mental health systems and services in Cbr, & safety issues, in the wake 
of the ANU event, but Commissioner Karen Toohey declined to comment  
 
Thanks  
 
Chris  
 
Christine Kearney  
Media Officer 
ACT Human Rights Commission  
christine.kearney@act.gov.au 
Ph (02) 6205 0063 / M:  
I work part-time & am not in the office on Mondays.  
 
I acknowledge the traditional owners of the country on which I live & work, their wisdom & their ongoing 
custodianship.  
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From: Arya, Dinesh (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 4:35 PM
To: Health Media; ACT Health, Clinical Leadership
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health); Falkiner, Camille (Health)
Subject: RE: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Benno 
 
Yes, this response should be fine. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 4:12 PM 
To: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Benson, Andrew 
(Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
Just sending this to see if you are comfortable with ACT Policing’s wording about what will be included in the review. 
 
It is there response but they reached out to CHS to see if they were comfortable with it and CHS have referred on to 
us. 
 
Please let me know if you are uncomfortable with any of the wording they are using. 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
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error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your 
inbox. 
  
AFP Web site: http://www.afp.gov.au 
********************************************************************** 
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From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 4:40 PM
To: Canberra Health Services Media; ACT-Police-Media; Health Media
Subject: RE: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi   
 
No concerns with your statement from our end. 
 
Cheers 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 4:05 PM 
To: ACT-Police-Media <act-police-media@afp.gov.au>; Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>; 
Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi team – sending this through to our colleagues in the ACT @Health Media team as the review is being managed 
through ACT Health, so they should see this. 
 
Cheers 
Trace 
 

From: ACT-Police-Media <act-police-media@afp.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 3:50 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT-Police-Media <act-police-media@afp.gov.au> 
Subject: MEDIA RESPONSE: Call from Gawanggal [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 3:59 PM
To: Health Media
Subject: RE: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS 

[SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL 
 
Nope, and they aren’t asking for our input either. 
 
Please send on to clinical leadership inbox and Dinesh for information. 
 
Thanks 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 3:24 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
FYI – don’t think we need to check this with anyone?  
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: ACT-Police-Media <act-police-media@afp.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 3:14 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT-Police-Media <act-police-media@afp.gov.au> 
Subject: FOR FINAL CLEARANCE: ANU CALLS AND MENTAL HEALTH INTERACTIONS [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
Importance: High 
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Enquiry two proposed response:  

1. One person in the care of Dhulwa has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
2. One person in the care of Gawanggal has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
3. The matter is assessed and appropriate police response is conducted.  
4. The issuing of public request for assistance may be issued depending on the circumstances of the missing 

person.  
5. If it is determined it is appropriate to do so. 
6. We are unable to comment on the status of this patient due to privacy provisions. This is the same response 

for questions 7-10.  

A brief manual search of ACTP systems has provided the information for questions 1-2. This is not something ACT 
policing routinely reports on and at this time, resources will not be diverted to conduct a thorough manual 
interrogation of our systems.  

**** 

Warm regards, 
 

The Australian Federal Police acknowledges the Traditional Owners and Custodians of Country 
throughout Australia, and their continuing connection to land, sea and community. We pay 
our respects to First Nations people, culture and Elders past, present and emerging. 

 
 
 
 
  
********************************************************************** 
                                WARNING 
  
This email message and any attached files may contain information 
that is confidential and subject of legal privilege intended only for 
use by the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.   If you 
are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for 
delivering the message to the intended recipient be advised that you 
have received this message in error and that any use, copying, 
circulation, forwarding, printing or publication of this message or 
attached files is strictly forbidden, as is the disclosure of the 
information contained therein. If you have received this message in 
error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your 
inbox. 
  
AFP Web site: http://www.afp.gov.au 
********************************************************************** 
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Enquiry one proposed response:  
 

 ACT Policing received its first call at 2.45pm - this was the first 000 call to ACTP relating to the stabbing.  
(Please note that this call was previously reported to have been received at 2.47pm however verification of call 
logs confirmed the correct time.) 
 

 At 2.55pm ACT Policing received a 000 call from a Registered Nurse at the Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
advising us of a non returned patient. They were advised that this was not an emergency, and to call 131 444. 
(Please note, this was previously reported to have been received at 2.45pm however a typing error (1445 vs 
1455) occurred.  
 

 At 3.02pm a 131 444 call was received from a Registered Nurse at the Gawanggal Mental Health Unit re the 
same non-returned patient. This call lasted 19 minutes. 
 

 At 3.13pm ACT Policing communications called Dhulwa to seek additional information regarding the man in 
custody.  

 
All calls placed to triple zero (000) and 131 444 are recorded to allow quality assurance and to assist in 
investigations. 
 
Enquiry two: 
 

1. How many times in the last four weeks (from Wed Aug 30 to Wed Sept 27) has someone from Dhulwa been 
reported to police as missing?  

2. How many times in the last four weeks (from Wed Aug 30 to Wed Sept 27) has someone from Gawanggal 
been reported to police as missing?  

3. What is the first response of ACT police if they identify a patient from either facility as missing? 
4. Why would police decide to issue a missing persons notice to the public, if they had left a MHF? 
5. When would police include a warning to the public to stay away from someone reported missing (whether 

they are from a MHF or not)? 
6. Is  a patient of Dhulwa? 
7. On what day was he reported missing by staff at the facility? 
8. When was he reported as found/no longer missing? 
9. Why did the release not suggest members of the public stay away from , or avoid him?  
10. How many times has  been identified by police as missing since being a patient at Dhulwa? 

Enquiry two proposed response:  

1. One person in the care of Dhulwa has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
2. One person in the care of Gawanggal has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
3. The matter is assessed and appropriate police response is conducted.  
4. The issuing of public request for assistance may be issued depending on the circumstances of the missing 

person.  
5. If it is determined it is appropriate to do so. 
6. We are unable to comment on the status of this patient due to privacy provisions. This is the same response 

for questions 7-10.  

A brief manual search of ACTP systems has provided the information for questions 1-2. This is not something ACT 
policing routinely reports on and at this time, resources will not be diverted to conduct a thorough manual 
interrogation of our systems.  

**** 

Warm regards, 
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The Australian Federal Police acknowledges the Traditional Owners and Custodians of Country 
throughout Australia, and their continuing connection to land, sea and community. We pay 
our respects to First Nations people, culture and Elders past, present and emerging. 

 
 
 
 
  
********************************************************************** 
                                WARNING 
  
This email message and any attached files may contain information 
that is confidential and subject of legal privilege intended only for 
use by the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.   If you 
are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for 
delivering the message to the intended recipient be advised that you 
have received this message in error and that any use, copying, 
circulation, forwarding, printing or publication of this message or 
attached files is strictly forbidden, as is the disclosure of the 
information contained therein. If you have received this message in 
error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your 
inbox. 
  
AFP Web site: http://www.afp.gov.au 
********************************************************************** 
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(Please note that this call was previously reported to have been received at 2.47pm however verification of call 
logs confirmed the correct time.) 
 

 At 2.55pm ACT Policing received a 000 call from a Registered Nurse at the Gawanggal Mental Health Unit 
advising us of a non returned patient. They were advised that this was not an emergency, and to call 131 444. 
(Please note, this was previously reported to have been received at 2.45pm however a typing error (1445 vs 
1455) occurred.  
 

 At 3.02pm a 131 444 call was received from a Registered Nurse at the Gawanggal Mental Health Unit re the 
same non-returned patient. This call lasted 19 minutes. 
 

 At 3.13pm ACT Policing communications called Dhulwa to seek additional information regarding the man in 
custody.  

 
All calls placed to triple zero (000) and 131 444 are recorded to allow quality assurance and to assist in 
investigations. 
 
Enquiry two: 
 

1. How many times in the last four weeks (from Wed Aug 30 to Wed Sept 27) has someone from Dhulwa been 
reported to police as missing?  

2. How many times in the last four weeks (from Wed Aug 30 to Wed Sept 27) has someone from Gawanggal 
been reported to police as missing?  

3. What is the first response of ACT police if they identify a patient from either facility as missing? 
4. Why would police decide to issue a missing persons notice to the public, if they had left a MHF? 
5. When would police include a warning to the public to stay away from someone reported missing (whether 

they are from a MHF or not)? 
6. Is  a patient of Dhulwa? 
7. On what day was he reported missing by staff at the facility? 
8. When was he reported as found/no longer missing? 
9. Why did the release not suggest members of the public stay away from , or avoid him?  
10. How many times has  been identified by police as missing since being a patient at Dhulwa? 

Enquiry two proposed response:  

1. One person in the care of Dhulwa has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
2. One person in the care of Gawanggal has been reported to police as missing in the specified time.  
3. The matter is assessed and appropriate police response is conducted.  
4. The issuing of public request for assistance may be issued depending on the circumstances of the missing 

person.  
5. If it is determined it is appropriate to do so. 
6. We are unable to comment on the status of this patient due to privacy provisions. This is the same response 

for questions 7-10.  

A brief manual search of ACTP systems has provided the information for questions 1-2. This is not something ACT 
policing routinely reports on and at this time, resources will not be diverted to conduct a thorough manual 
interrogation of our systems.  

**** 

Warm regards, 
 

74

.



3

The Australian Federal Police acknowledges the Traditional Owners and Custodians of Country 
throughout Australia, and their continuing connection to land, sea and community. We pay 
our respects to First Nations people, culture and Elders past, present and emerging. 

 
 
 
 
  
********************************************************************** 
                                WARNING 
  
This email message and any attached files may contain information 
that is confidential and subject of legal privilege intended only for 
use by the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.   If you 
are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for 
delivering the message to the intended recipient be advised that you 
have received this message in error and that any use, copying, 
circulation, forwarding, printing or publication of this message or 
attached files is strictly forbidden, as is the disclosure of the 
information contained therein. If you have received this message in 
error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your 
inbox. 
  
AFP Web site: http://www.afp.gov.au 
********************************************************************** 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Williams, Gareth (Health)
Sent: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 4:37 PM
To: McCann, Samara (Health); Health Media
Cc: Doyle, Tom (Health); Canberra Health Services Media
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Samara, 
 
Please see below from Min Davidson’s Office re a media enquiry from  
 
Can we handball the last dot point off to you to provide something for the Min to respond to  We’ll provide 
something to the MO about the middle dot point. 
 
Cheers 
 
Gareth Williams | Director, Media 
Mobile:   
Strategic Communication and Engagement | Canberra Health Services | ACT Government 
Building 23, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT 2605 | canberrahealthservices.act.gov.au  
 
Canberra Health Services acknowledges the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT 
and recognises any other people or families with connection to the lands of the ACT and region. 
We acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and contribution to the life of this region. 
 

 
 

From: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 2:07 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Fwd: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 
Hi team, 
 
Could I grab a draft response for this from  at the ABC please. 
 
He's not expecting groundbreaking news, just an update and response to the police association. 
 
Thanks, 
Mat 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 1:51:18 PM 
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The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally privileged or 
copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this 
email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email from your system. The ABC does 
not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus free. Before opening any attachment you should 
check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to resupplying any email and attachments. 
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From: Hudson, Robyn (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 5 October 2023 4:20 PM
To: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Cc: ACTHD, DDG - Policy and Transformation; Health Media
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew,  
 
Thanks for the extra few minutes  সহ঺঻ to think about this. Can I propose the below please. It is a single review being 
conducted in a number od steps and it will come together into a single report.  
 

The ACT Government will undertake a review led by the Chief Psychiatrist with engagement of external 
clinical, consumer and carer experts. The review process will consider specific clinical decisions involved in 
this particular incident, a broader review about decision making processes for managing mental health care 
and treatment to an individual considered by court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The 
Chief Psychiatrist’s report will include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the report as possible considering both patient 
privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
Happy to discuss.  
 
Robyn  
 
 
Robyn Hudson 
Deputy Director General | ACT Health Directorate 
Email | robyn.hudson@act.gov.au | Mobile:   
6 Bowes Street, Philip, ACT 2606 
health.act.gov.au 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 5 October 2023 1:25 PM 
To: Hudson, Robyn (Health) <Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: DDGACTHealth <DDGACTHealth@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Robyn,  
 
For your approval please. Cleared by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
 
Proposed response to be provided to the Mental Health Minister’s Office for use as part of their response. 
 
Thanks 
 
Benno 
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Given the seriousness of the incident, maybe a more formal independent process, similar to a coronial process, is 
more applicable than a Government-led review that the public may never see. 
 

The ACT Government will undertake two thorough reviews led by the Chief Psychiatrist.  
 
One will be a clinical review into the specific decisions involved in this particular incident undertaken by the 
ACT Chief Psychiatrist and a panel of external experts.  
 
The other will be a broader review by the ACT Chief Psychiatrist, with input from external experts, about 
decision making processes for managing mental health care and treatment to an individual considered by 
court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The Chief Psychiatrist’s report into this review will 
include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of these reports as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 12:28 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Benno 
 
Looks good. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
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From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 12:17 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Dinesh 
 
Thanks for the quick conversation. 
 
Please see a proposed response to the following statement: 
 
Given the seriousness of the incident, maybe a more formal independent process, similar to a coronial process, is 
more applicable than a Government-led review that the public may never see. 
 

The ACT Government will undertake two thorough reviews led by the Chief Psychiatrist.  
 
One will be a clinical review into the specific decisions involved in this particular incident undertaken by the 
ACT Chief Psychiatrist and a panel of external experts.  
 
The other will be a broader review by the ACT Chief Psychiatrist, with input from external experts, about 
decision making processes for managing mental health care and treatment to an individual considered by 
court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The Chief Psychiatrist’s report into this review will 
include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of these reports as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
 
Happy for your edits/input. 
 
Andrew 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
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From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:31 AM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Benno, 
 
I will give you a ring 
 
The review is being done in two parts 
 

1. Clinical review – this part of the review will be done by a panel made up of the Chief Psychiatrist 
and three to four external experts. 

2. Review by the Chief Psychiatrist to be able to provide an opinion about decision making processes 
that the ACT should consider putting in place to manage mental health care and treatment to an 
individual considered by court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. External experts 
will be engaged to undertake a review of best practice and assist the Chief Psychiatrist to form an 
opinion and make appropriate recommendations. 

 
An in-depth review of this kind would benefit from an external perspective (provided by panels members who will 
all be from outside the ACT) as well as a good understanding of ACT-specific systems and considerations (provided 
by the Chief Psychiatrist).  
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:10 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
Just following this up. 
 
Was hoping to get a couple of lines about why a review by you is the appropriate process in these circumstances. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Benno 
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Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 4:53 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health Office of the Chief Health Officer <ACTHealthOCHO@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Benson, Andrew (Health) 
<Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
The Mental Health Minister’s Office has requested assistance in responding to an enquiry from the ABC about the 
recent statement from AFPA regarding the recent ANU incident.  
 
They have asked we provide a few points to respond to the green highlighted dot point – namely around why the 
review in its current format is appropriate and whether the details/findings of the review will be made public once it 
has concluded.  
 
It would be great if we could get the response back tomorrow – so please let me know if you’d like to discuss this.  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 2:07 PM 
To: Canberra Health Services Media <CHSmedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Fwd: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 
Hi team, 
 
Could I grab a draft response for this from  at the ABC please. 
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Traditional Custodians of the lands where we live, 
learn and work. 
 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
 
The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally privileged or 
copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this 
email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email from your system. The ABC does 
not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus free. Before opening any attachment you should 
check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to resupplying any email and attachments. 
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From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Thursday, 5 October 2023 4:25 PM
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health)
Cc: Chief Psychiatrist; Health Media; ACT Health, Clinical Leadership
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
For information.  
 
Please see the final response as approved by the DDG. 
 
Benno 
 
 

From: Hudson, Robyn (Health) <Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 4:20 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: DDGACTHealth <DDGACTHealth@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Andrew,  
 
Thanks for the extra few minutes  সহ঺঻ to think about this. Can I propose the below please. It is a single review being 
conducted in a number od steps and it will come together into a single report.  
 

The ACT Government will undertake a review led by the Chief Psychiatrist with engagement of external 
clinical, consumer and carer experts. The review process will consider specific clinical decisions involved in 
this particular incident, a broader review about decision making processes for managing mental health care 
and treatment to an individual considered by court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The 
Chief Psychiatrist’s report will include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the report as possible considering both patient 
privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
Happy to discuss.  
 
Robyn  
 
 
Robyn Hudson 
Deputy Director General | ACT Health Directorate 
Email | robyn.hudson@act.gov.au | Mobile:   
6 Bowes Street, Philip, ACT 2606 
health.act.gov.au 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 5 October 2023 1:25 PM 

105

.



2

To: Hudson, Robyn (Health) <Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: DDGACTHealth <DDGACTHealth@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Robyn,  
 
For your approval please. Cleared by the Chief Psychiatrist. 
 
Proposed response to be provided to the Mental Health Minister’s Office for use as part of their response. 
 
Thanks 
 
Benno 
 
Given the seriousness of the incident, maybe a more formal independent process, similar to a coronial process, is 
more applicable than a Government-led review that the public may never see. 
 

The ACT Government will undertake two thorough reviews led by the Chief Psychiatrist.  
 
One will be a clinical review into the specific decisions involved in this particular incident undertaken by the 
ACT Chief Psychiatrist and a panel of external experts.  
 
The other will be a broader review by the ACT Chief Psychiatrist, with input from external experts, about 
decision making processes for managing mental health care and treatment to an individual considered by 
court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The Chief Psychiatrist’s report into this review will 
include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of these reports as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 12:28 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
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<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Benno 
 
Looks good. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 12:17 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Dinesh 
 
Thanks for the quick conversation. 
 
Please see a proposed response to the following statement: 
 
Given the seriousness of the incident, maybe a more formal independent process, similar to a coronial process, is 
more applicable than a Government-led review that the public may never see. 
 

The ACT Government will undertake two thorough reviews led by the Chief Psychiatrist.  
 
One will be a clinical review into the specific decisions involved in this particular incident undertaken by the 
ACT Chief Psychiatrist and a panel of external experts.  
 
The other will be a broader review by the ACT Chief Psychiatrist, with input from external experts, about 
decision making processes for managing mental health care and treatment to an individual considered by 
court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. The Chief Psychiatrist’s report into this review will 
include any recommendations for improvements to processes. 
 
It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of these reports as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
 
Happy for your edits/input. 
 
Andrew 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
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Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:31 AM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Benno, 
 
I will give you a ring 
 
The review is being done in two parts 
 

1. Clinical review – this part of the review will be done by a panel made up of the Chief Psychiatrist 
and three to four external experts. 

2. Review by the Chief Psychiatrist to be able to provide an opinion about decision making processes 
that the ACT should consider putting in place to manage mental health care and treatment to an 
individual considered by court to be not guilty by reasons of mental impairment. External experts 
will be engaged to undertake a review of best practice and assist the Chief Psychiatrist to form an 
opinion and make appropriate recommendations. 

 
An in-depth review of this kind would benefit from an external perspective (provided by panels members who will 
all be from outside the ACT) as well as a good understanding of ACT-specific systems and considerations (provided 
by the Chief Psychiatrist).  
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 11:10 AM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health, Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
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<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
Just following this up. 
 
Was hoping to get a couple of lines about why a review by you is the appropriate process in these circumstances. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 4:53 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: ACT Health Office of the Chief Health Officer <ACTHealthOCHO@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist 
<ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Benson, Andrew (Health) 
<Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Request for comment re psychiatric care arrangement review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Dinesh,  
 
The Mental Health Minister’s Office has requested assistance in responding to an enquiry from the ABC about the 
recent statement from AFPA regarding the recent ANU incident.  
 
They have asked we provide a few points to respond to the green highlighted dot point – namely around why the 
review in its current format is appropriate and whether the details/findings of the review will be made public once it 
has concluded.  
 
It would be great if we could get the response back tomorrow – so please let me know if you’d like to discuss this.  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
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We acknowledge Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander peoples as the First Australians and 
Traditional Custodians of the lands where we live, 
learn and work. 
 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
 
The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally privileged or 
copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this 
email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email from your system. The ABC does 
not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus free. Before opening any attachment you should 
check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to resupplying any email and attachments. 
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As discussed, can we get a response to this statement from the AFPA, and an indication of where things are up to 
with the review of Psychiatric care arrangements? 

 The AFPA echoes and supports the comments made by the Chief Police Officer regarding the recent ANU
incident.

 There needs to be transparency and accountability in the ACT Government review, and the community
deserves to know why Mr Ophel was allowed to go bushwalking unaccompanied and how the ACAT and
Canberra Health Services were monitoring him, given the serious and violent nature of his previous 
offending and mental health condition. 

 The Minister for Justice Health, who has been almost silent on the issue, and the ACT Attorney-General need 
to reassure the ACT community that the programs and treatment options are in place and working and 
that public safety is maintained for people found 'not guilty' by mental impairment when they have 
committed serious violent offences. They also need to reassure patients' families that their loved ones are 
safe and being looked after while in the care of Canberra Health Services.  

 Many serious questions still need answering, and the ACT Government needs to be transparent. Public
safety must be paramount. One person's privacy should not override or jeopardise public safety, especially
when that person has a recorded history of violent interactions. 

 Given the seriousness of the incident, maybe a more formal independent process, similar to a coronial
process, is more applicable than a Government-led review that the public may never see. 

We acknowledge Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander peoples as the First Australians and 
Traditional Custodians of the lands where we live, 
learn and work. 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 

The information contained in this email and any attachment is confidential and may contain legally privileged or 
copyright material. It is intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this 
email, you are not permitted to disseminate, distribute or copy this email or any attachments. If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email from your system. The ABC does 
not represent or warrant that this transmission is secure or virus free. Before opening any attachment you should 
check for viruses. The ABC's liability is limited to resupplying any email and attachments. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Wednesday, 18 October 2023 4:18 PM
To: Health Ministerial Liaison Officer; Health Media
Subject: RE: For urgent clearance - MIN2023/00790 - Initiated brief - Update on review into 

ANU incident - October 2023 - Minister for Mental Health 
Attachments: Attachment A - ANU Incident Update Talking Points Oct 23 - For DG Clearance  - 

media feedback.docx

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Hi Aleks, 

Feedback from media in the aƩached, also worth noƟng that we’ve previously addressed a similar quesƟon in the 
media on how we intend to release the review’s findings and have said: 

It is the ACT Government’s intenƟon to release as much of the report as possible considering both paƟent 
privacy and any relevant restricƟons due to legal proceedings. 

The aƩached TPs may want to reflect similar wording as the above for consistency. 

Kind regards, 
Samara 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 

From: Pond, Aleks (Health) <Aleks.Pond@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of Health Ministerial Liaison Officer 
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 4:06 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Ministerial Liaison Officer <HealthMinisterialLiaisonOfficer@act.gov.au> 
Subject: For urgent clearance - MIN2023/00790 - Initiated brief - Update on review into ANU incident - October 
2023 - Minister for Mental Health  
Importance: High 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Hi Team 

Grateful for your urgent review of the aƩached TPs in relaƟon to the above maƩer. The package has been cleared by 
Dinesh and the covering brief is available here for your reference: FINAL Documents - MIN2023/00790 (fA14193268) 

Your urgent aƩenƟon would be greatly appreciated in order to progress this to the DDG and DG asap. 

Thank you in advance  

Aleks  

Aleksandra Pond| A/g Assistant Director, Ministerial and Coordination 
Ph: 02 5124 6291| Email: aleks.pond@act.gov.au  
Ministerial and Government Services| Office of Director-General | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 5, 2-6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 
health.act.gov.au 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 1:52 PM
To: Health Media
Subject: FW: Endorsed ToR
Attachments: Terms of Reference- Expanded Review - Endorsed.pdf

FYI 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 
 
Camille Falkiner 
A/ Director- Special Project, Psychologist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist 
Ph: 02 5124 6137 | Email: Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au  
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 3, 2 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 
 

 
 
 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) On Behalf Of ACT Health, Chief Psychiatrist Review 
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 1:51 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; mailto:healthmedia@act.gov.au 
Cc: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Endorsed ToR 
 
Hi Andrew, 
 
As discussed on the phone, we have only finalised our ToR for the expanded review today and we had only 
informally provided it to the Ministers office (see below). 
 
We also discussed that our ToR includes persons names, roles and responsibilities. For Dinesh’s awareness- I agreed 
to provide this to Andrew as the media team may rewrite this information so as to write a ToR which doesn’t name 
panel members and is mindful of any other sensitivities. Andrew will then seek further clearance from Dinesh and 
Minister for Mental Health prior to releasing.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
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From: Ord, Jon <Jon.Ord@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 11:10 AM 
To: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, Chief Psychiatrist Review 
<ChiefPsychiatristReview@act.gov.au>; ACT Health DLO <ACTHealthDLO@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Endorsed ToR 
 
Hello – thank you.  
 
Could these please come up for formal noting by Minister, with a min brief? 
 
Thank you.  
 
Jon  
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 9:42 AM 
To: Ord, Jon <Jon.Ord@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, Chief Psychiatrist Review 
<ChiefPsychiatristReview@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Endorsed ToR 
 
Good morning, 
 
Please find endorsed Terms of Reference for the Expanded Chief Psychiatrist Review. Ms Kelly (Carers ACT) has 
joined the panel. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 
 
Camille Falkiner 
A/ Director- Special Project, Psychologist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist 
Ph: 02 5124 6137 | Email: Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au  
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 3, 2 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 2:54 PM
To: Health Media
Subject: RE: 

OFFICIAL 
 
Yep all good. One minor edit. 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:37 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW:  
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Benno,  
 
How does the below sound?  
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee, with its details protected 
under the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review has recently finalised their terms of reference and is undergoing review. Information from the 
terms of reference for the expanded review has been included as an attachment.  
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 2:59 PM
To: Health Media; Chief Psychiatrist; ACT Health, Clinical Leadership
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review

OFFICIAL 
 
Apologies, one minor change highlighted below.  
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:58 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, 
Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi again all,  
 
Thank you for your time on Teams, as discussed please find a proposed response for RiotACT’s media enquiry for 
fact checking and clearance: 
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee, with the release of its 
details prevented under the Health Act 1993. 
 
The expanded review has recently finalised their terms of reference and is undergoing review. Information from the 
expanded review has been included as an attachment.  
 
END 
 
I will be sending through the proposed Canberra Times response shortly.  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
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The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any part 

of this message with any third party, without a written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to 

this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 
 

 

To help p o ect you  p iva y  
M c o so ft Off ce p evented  
au o ma ic downlo ad o f this  
pictu e f om the Inte net

 

Virus-free.www.avast.com 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Benson, Andrew (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 3:01 PM
To: Health Media
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today

OFFICIAL 
 
Looking good. Slight edit.  
 
I think we can leave this line out but need it as a TP. 
 
Benno 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:54 PM 
To: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Benno,  
 
Here’s the proposed response for Canberra Times:  
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 
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The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not 
the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached 
files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated 
without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender 
immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Australian Community Media does not guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are 
not secure, therefore Australian Community Media does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 3:04 PM
To: Chief Psychiatrist
Cc: Health Media; Falkiner, Camille (Health)
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today
Attachments: Terms of Reference - Expanded Review.docx

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi all,  
 
Please find below the proposed response for Canberra Times for fact checking and approval.  
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee, with the release of its 
details prevented under the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
 

 Dr Dinesh Arya, ACT Chief Psychiatrist  
 DisƟnguished Professor James Ogloff, AM, Clinical and Forensic Psychologist  
 Dr John Crawshaw, New Zealand’s Director of Mental Health and Forensic Psychiatrist  
 Dr Juliet Lucy, Barrister and Senior NSW Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal Member  
 Ms Lisa Kelly, CEO, Carers ACT  

 
Information from the terms of reference for the expanded review is available as an attachment.  
 
Both reviews are willing to take submissions from the community and may approach key stakeholders for input. It is 
the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the findings from both reviews as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 
 
END 
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From:  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 1:31:46 PM 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 3:34 PM
To: ACT Health, Chief Psychiatrist Review; Health Media; Chief Psychiatrist; ACT Health, 

Clinical Leadership; Arya, Dinesh (Health)
Cc: Chand, Avinesh
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Camille,  
 
Thanks for the call, just confirming that the line: 
 

It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the report as possible considering both patient 
privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings. 

 
Was in a previously cleared response that went to ABC via the MO on 5/10/23.  
 
In regards to naming the panel members on the expanded review, if we can get the consent of the other members 
we think it would be appropriate to release their names with a note that there’s another panel member (Juliet Lucy) 
to be announced at a later date.  
 
@Arya, Dinesh (Health) would you be happy with this approach?  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of ACT Health, Chief Psychiatrist Review 
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:19 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, 
Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au>; Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review 
 
Hi Samara, 
 
Could you please abstain from releasing this until we have ensured a member of the GSO team has seen it (they 
should be able to shortly). We also have not heard from all panellists on the expanded review with their consent. 
 
I will be in touch shortly. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
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From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:59 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, 
Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Apologies, one minor change highlighted below.  
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 2:58 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au>; ACT Health, 
Clinical Leadership <Clinical.Leadership@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Media enquiry: Terms of reference for review 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi again all,  
 
Thank you for your time on Teams, as discussed please find a proposed response for RiotACT’s media enquiry for 
fact checking and clearance: 
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee, with the release of its 
details prevented under the Health Act 1993. 
 
The expanded review has recently finalised their terms of reference and is undergoing review. Information from the 
expanded review has been included as an attachment.  
 
END 
 
I will be sending through the proposed Canberra Times response shortly.  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

143



144



145



1

So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 3:44 PM
To: Health Media
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health); McCann, Samara (Health); Arya, Dinesh (Health); 

Trevorrow, Catherine (Health)
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today

Good afternoon, 
 
Dinesh has cleared the below response, including the provision of the names of the panellists on the expanded 
review. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 
 
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee. Release of the subsequent 
report will be subject to the privacy provisions in the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
 

 Dr Dinesh Arya, ACT Chief Psychiatrist  
 DisƟnguished Professor James Ogloff, AM, Clinical and Forensic Psychologist  
 Dr John Crawshaw, New Zealand’s Director of Mental Health and Forensic Psychiatrist  
 Dr Juliet Lucy, Barrister and Senior NSW Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal Member  
 Ms Lisa Kelly, CEO, Carers ACT  

 
Information from the terms of reference for the expanded review is available as an attachment.  
 
Both reviews may approach key stakeholders for input. After the Chief Psychiatrist has submitted his report, the ACT 
Government’s intention is to release as much of the findings contained in the Chief Psychiatrist’s report having 
considered patient privacy and any relevant legal restrictions. 
 
END 
 
 
 
Camille Falkiner 
A/ Director- Special Project, Psychologist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist 
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Ph: 02 5124 6137 | Email: Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au  
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 3, 2 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:41 PM 
To: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Camille. Looks good. Please send. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:39 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
I have spoken to Avinesh and he requested a few further small changes in the content below. Could you please clear 
before I send them back to Media? 
 
Also Media have contacted me about whether we agree to release the names of the panellists if atleast a few agree. 
I told her that this decision sits with you. As it stands- Lisa and Jim have consented. I do not believe we will get a 
response from Juliet in the next day as I think she is on a plane starting her holiday.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:24 PM 
To: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
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<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
I have made some suggested changes below. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:15 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
The part of this that I would like to clarify with you is this part of what they have suggested: 
 
“Both reviews are willing to take submissions from the community and may approach key stakeholders for input. It 
is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the findings from both reviews as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings.” 
 
Perhaps we could suggest: 
 
“Both reviews are willing to take submissions from the community and may approach key stakeholders or persons 
for input. It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the findings as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any other relevant restrictions” 
 
I will let samara know we have not go ahead on the names as of yet. 
 
Avinesh I have cc’d you for awareness. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:04 PM 
To: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
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Hi Mat: Can I ask the following please about this release:  
 
 
As much detail as you can give would be great. 
 
(1) Who are the three on the Clinical Review Panel? 
(2) Is the "consumer advocate" just a patient or is he or she a member of an advocacy group? If so, which group? 
(3) Will any of the report be published?  
(4) Will victims of the attack have any input? 
 
regards 

 

 
The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not 
the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached 
files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated 
without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender 
immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Australian Community Media does not guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are 
not secure, therefore Australian Community Media does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Hudson, Robyn (Health)
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 5:08 PM
To: Health Media
Cc: ACTHD, DDG - Policy and Transformation
Subject: RE: FOR APPROVAL: Chief Psychiatrist review 

OFFICIAL 
 
Thank you for this.  
 
Happy to approve.  
 
R 
 
Robyn Hudson 
Deputy Director General | ACT Health Directorate 
Email | robyn.hudson@act.gov.au | Mobile:   
6 Bowes Street, Philip, ACT 2606 
health.act.gov.au 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:59 PM 
To: Hudson, Robyn (Health) <Robyn.Hudson@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; ACTHD, DDG - Policy and Transformation <DDGHealth-
PT@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FOR APPROVAL: Chief Psychiatrist review  
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi Robyn,  
 
For your approval please – Dinesh has cleared the below highlighted response and attachment to go back to the 
Minister’s Office to assist with a number of media enquiries they have received regarding the Chief Psychiatrist 
review in the ANU incident from 18 September.  
 
This has also undergone checking by the GSO.  
 
Kind regards,  
Samara 
 
Samara McCann | Assistant Director, Media 
(Pronouns she/they) 
Phone:  | Email: Samara.McCann@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, Communication and Engagement Division| ACT Health Directorate 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:44 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Benson, Andrew (Health) <Andrew.Benson@act.gov.au>; McCann, Samara (Health) 
<Samara.McCann@act.gov.au>; Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
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START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee. Release of the subsequent 
report will be subject to the privacy provisions in the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
 

 Dr Dinesh Arya, ACT Chief Psychiatrist  
 DisƟnguished Professor James Ogloff, AM, Clinical and Forensic Psychologist  
 Dr John Crawshaw, New Zealand’s Director of Mental Health and Forensic Psychiatrist  
 Dr Juliet Lucy, Barrister and Senior NSW Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal Member  
 Ms Lisa Kelly, CEO, Carers ACT  

 
Information from the terms of reference for the expanded review is available as an attachment.  
 
Both reviews may approach key stakeholders for input. After the Chief Psychiatrist has submitted his report, the ACT 
Government’s intention is to release as much of the findings contained in the Chief Psychiatrist’s report having 
considered patient privacy and any relevant legal restrictions. 
 
END 
 
 
 
Camille Falkiner 
A/ Director- Special Project, Psychologist 
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist 
Ph: 02 5124 6137 | Email: Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au  
Office of the Chief Psychiatrist | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 3, 2 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:41 PM 
To: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today 
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OFFICIAL 
 
Thanks Camille. Looks good. Please send. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:39 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
I have spoken to Avinesh and he requested a few further small changes in the content below. Could you please clear 
before I send them back to Media? 
 
Also Media have contacted me about whether we agree to release the names of the panellists if atleast a few agree. 
I told her that this decision sits with you. As it stands- Lisa and Jim have consented. I do not believe we will get a 
response from Juliet in the next day as I think she is on a plane starting her holiday.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 

From: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:24 PM 
To: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
I have made some suggested changes below. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Dinesh 
_________________________________________ 
 
Dr. D. Arya 
Chief Medical Officer & Chief Psychiatrist 
 

From: Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:15 PM 
To: Arya, Dinesh (Health) <Dinesh.Arya@act.gov.au>; Trevorrow, Catherine (Health) 
<Catherine.Trevorrow@act.gov.au> 
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Cc: Chand, Avinesh <Avinesh.Chand@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Hi Dinesh, 
 
The part of this that I would like to clarify with you is this part of what they have suggested: 
 
“Both reviews are willing to take submissions from the community and may approach key stakeholders for input. It 
is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the findings from both reviews as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any relevant restrictions due to legal proceedings.” 
 
Perhaps we could suggest: 
 
“Both reviews are willing to take submissions from the community and may approach key stakeholders or persons 
for input. It is the ACT Government’s intention to release as much of the findings as possible considering both 
patient privacy and any other relevant restrictions” 
 
I will let samara know we have not go ahead on the names as of yet. 
 
Avinesh I have cc’d you for awareness. 
 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Camille 
 
 
 

From: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 3:04 PM 
To: Chief Psychiatrist <ChiefPsychiatrist@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au>; Falkiner, Camille (Health) <Camille.Falkiner@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Hi all,  
 
Please find below the proposed response for Canberra Times for fact checking and approval.  
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee. Release of the subsequent 
report will be subject to the privacy provisions in the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
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The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not 
the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached 
files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated 
without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender 
immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Australian Community Media does not guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are 
not secure, therefore Australian Community Media does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 5:19 PM
To: Morgan, Mat; Health Media
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today
Attachments: Terms of Reference - Expanded Review.docx

Hi Mat,  
 
Please see approved response (including attachment). This can be used for the  RiotACT enquiry too. 
 
Approved by the DDG. 
 
Cheers 
 
Benno 
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee. Release of the subsequent 
report will be subject to the privacy provisions in the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
 

 Dr Dinesh Arya, ACT Chief Psychiatrist  
 DisƟnguished Professor James Ogloff, AM, Clinical and Forensic Psychologist  
 Dr John Crawshaw, New Zealand’s Director of Mental Health and Forensic Psychiatrist  
 Dr Juliet Lucy, Barrister and Senior NSW Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal Member  
 Ms Lisa Kelly, CEO, Carers ACT  

 
Information from the terms of reference for the expanded review is available as an attachment.  
 
Both reviews may approach key stakeholders for input. After the Chief Psychiatrist has submitted his report, the ACT 
Government’s intention is to release as much of the findings contained in the Chief Psychiatrist’s report having 
considered patient privacy and any relevant legal restrictions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
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the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached 
files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated 
without the written consent of the copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender 
immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Australian Community Media does not guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are 
not secure, therefore Australian Community Media does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this 
message or attached files. 
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So do  Luc ja He lt )

From: Health Media
Sent: Wednesday, 8 November 2023 9:08 AM
To: Clark, Sally-Anne (Health)
Cc: Health Media
Subject: FW: Emma Davidson release today
Attachments: Terms of Reference - Expanded Review.docx

Hi Sal,  
 
Here’s the  enquiry and response cleared by the Chief Psychiatrist and Robyn Hudson. 
 
There was a similar enquiry also from  as well as an ABC radio interview by the Chief Psychiatrist at 
4.05pm. 
 
These requests all came via the MO. 
 
The MO ended up editing the response before sending to remove some of the detail as the Minister hadn’t signed 
off on the final terms of reference yet. 
 
Benno 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Health Media  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 5:19 PM 
To: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au>; Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Hi Mat,  
 
Please see approved response (including attachment). This can be used for the   RiotACT enquiry too. 
 
Approved by the DDG. 
 
Cheers 
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Benno 
 
START 
 
The ACT Government is undertaking a comprehensive evaluation into the incident which occurred at ANU on 18 
September 2023. It consists of two separate reviews: 
 

 A clinical review, with a focus on the incident on 18 September. 
 An expanded review, with a focus on best practice for mental health services to manage individuals found 

not guilty due to a mental impairment by the courts and transferred from custody into the care of mental 
health services. 

 
The clinical review will be undertaken by a Special Purpose Quality Assurance Committee. Release of the subsequent 
report will be subject to the privacy provisions in the Health Act 1993.  
 
The expanded review consists of a panel of highly qualified members, including: 
 

 Dr Dinesh Arya, ACT Chief Psychiatrist  
 DisƟnguished Professor James Ogloff, AM, Clinical and Forensic Psychologist  
 Dr John Crawshaw, New Zealand’s Director of Mental Health and Forensic Psychiatrist  
 Dr Juliet Lucy, Barrister and Senior NSW Civil and AdministraƟve Tribunal Member  
 Ms Lisa Kelly, CEO, Carers ACT  

 
Information from the terms of reference for the expanded review is available as an attachment.  
 
Both reviews may approach key stakeholders for input. After the Chief Psychiatrist has submitted his report, the ACT 
Government’s intention is to release as much of the findings contained in the Chief Psychiatrist’s report having 
considered patient privacy and any relevant legal restrictions. 
 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Benson | Senior Director, Media 
Pronouns: He/him  
Phone:  | Email: andrew.benson@act.gov.au 
Infrastructure, CommunicaƟon and Engagement Division | ACT Health Directorate 
Level 2, 6 Bowes Street Phillip ACT 2606 health.act.gov.au 
 

 
 
I acknowledge the Ngunnawal people as traditional custodians of the ACT and recognise any other people or families with connection to 
the lands of the ACT and region. I acknowledge and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the life of this city 
and this region.  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
 
 

From: Morgan, Mat <Mat.Morgan@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 1:35 PM 
To: Health Media <HealthMedia@act.gov.au> 
Subject: Fwd: Emma Davidson release today 
 
Another one from at the Canberra Times, if we could grab another draft, thanks. 
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